GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYASABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1350
TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 19, 2022

FLOOD AFFECTED HOUSES ACROSS WEST BENGAL

NO. 1350. DR. SANTANU SEN:

Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:

a) the details of allocation and utilization of funds for flood and cvclone affected houses across West Bengal since 2017, year-wise, district-wise details;

b) the details of the sanctioned and released funds under PMAY-U for west Bengal as well as across the country since 2017, year-wise, State-wise;

¢) whether Government has conducted any study on the environmental consequences of construction of houses in ecologically sensitive regions across West Bengal,if so, the details thereof}

d) if not, the reasons therefor; and

¢) details of the timeline for conducting a new study on ecological consequences due to the construction of houses in ecologically sensitive regions across West Bengal?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) :‘Land’ and ‘Colonization’ are State subjects. Therefore, respective States/ Union Territories (UTs) have to address the housing needs of its population. However, Ministry ofHousing and Urban Affairs, under the vision of ‘Housing for All’°, supplements the efforts of States/ UTs by providing Central assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana- Urban

(PMAY-U) for construction of houses in the urban areas of the country including those in West Bengal. All beneficiaries/families in urban areas including those affected by floods and cyclone are eligible to avail benefits under the scheme, if otherwise found eligible as per scheme guidelines. The houses under the scheme are sanctioned based on the project proposals received from respective State/ UT Governments as per requirement assessed by them.
District-wise and year-wise details of Central assistance sanctioned and released in the

State of West Bengal since 2017 to till date under PMAY-U are given at Annexure L
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(b) : The State-wise and year-wise details of central assistance sanctioned and released since

2017 under PMAY-U (including in the State of West Bengal) are given at Annexure-II.

(c) to (e): No Sir. Projects sanctioned under PMAY-U are implemented by the State
Government concerned through their Urban Local Bodies/ Implementing Agencies and as such no such study has been conducted for projects approved for release of admissible central assistance under the scheme.
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Annexure | referred te in reply te RS USQ No. 1350 due for 19-12-2022

District wise and year wise details of houses and Central Assistance sanctioned along with Central Assistance released for construction of houses for beneficiaries including of those affected flood and cyclone across the West Bengal under PMAY-U

—— — Houses Sanctioned (Nos) Central Assistance Sanctioned (finCrores) Central Assistance Released” (¥inCrores)
2017418 | 2018-19 | 201920 | 202021 202122 | 2022-23 | 201718 | 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 201718 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 202122 | 2022-23

1 Alipurduar 1,000 1,803 20 1,389 362 - 15.00 28.53 0.41 21.38 6.01 - 2.36 712 6.27 759 1.51 749
2 Bankura 1416 21355 844 2,700 2331 178 2124 2557 1357 4242 37.02 391 11.40 20 62 2029 3197 551 1714
3 Birbhum 5497 7226 2,325 12,140 8957 253 §2.50 10858 36.01 18518 13870 577 2232 59 57 5165 §9.25 10.73 969
4 CoochBehar 946 3516 1476 1431 3477 70 1420 52.97 2233 2278 60.83 150 2078 38.28 8.37 33.01 2.70 2474
5 DakshinDinajpur 1,255 3,025 553 1,887 3377 64 1882 4556 876 29.31 5154 1.39 8.97 21.96 1538 2747 1.95 129
6 Darjeeling 417 4,200 1,389 3935 4706 368 714 65.76 24 99 7058 77.04 8.81 16.00 27 63 2177 56.38 16.08 2071
7 Hooghly 5427 12,155 8,618 10882 10,908 1,186 8247 188.05 139.31 177.00 181.18 28.54 49.58 11566 86.82 144 34 4346 5347
8 Howirah 243 4383 5408 6,135 12,023 1171 547 7265 9374 10433 194 39 2884 47 63 43.02 44 58 9557 3485 585
9 Jalpaigur ] 7,165 1.022 2,588 5170 139 0.15 108.54 16.35 4028 78.22 3.10 39.61 4284 9.71 4581 4.04 0f
10 |Jhargram 795 793 95 79 674 - 11.89 12.11 2.18 1.88 10.78 - 5.33 8.86 6.82 270 1.72 13
11 |Kalimpong 300 288 651 3 1623 - 450 433 976 007 2435 - - 316 192 521 0.03 5.9
12 |Kolkata 1588 4,914 4,649 9877 503 3,641 3143 11168 10574 200.35 137.81 9022 2338 11364 108.86 15340 12540 5.5
13 |Maldah 1571 1,688 178 4125 1325 93 2357 26.27 367 63438 2314 2.28 8.02 17.03 1661 13.74 8.14 2191
14 |Murshidabad 5,274 9,878 7475 9,366 17,533 175 9412 14830 113.00 14433 266.44 418 56 74 114 02 6247 9116 821 1276
15 |Madia 3.265 10,133 1,867 7770 12,325 348 4908 15272 2972 12043 188.22 §.07 6189 9515 3822 107.02 8.01 52 67
16 |MNorth24Parganas 11,715 25,520 14,186 27 267 28,573 2,815 180.04 40042 240.89 461.35 461.87 7161 193.27 287.85 196.28 351.97 79.41 115.2
17 |PaschimBardhaman 147 2,746 24733 3428 10,223 834 302 4509 4708 6482 163.53 1848 70 .85 15.76 26.11 5555 26.12 292
18 |PaschimMedinipur 4817 6,303 2,308 6428 4808 324 7244 96.24 37.14 102.57 77.20 7.14 47.03 62.30 51.99 58.14 12.25 3461
19 |PurbaBardhaman 2,187 3,887 3,333 4819 3874 - 32.84 59.62 53.53 8173 6572 - 12.13 30.80 3582 33.89 14.83 25.94
20 |PurbaMedinipur 3,045 5455 3,183 318 9620 g7 4596 82 .02 4857 6577 14567 216 25 44 47 .55 2578 6865 S5 419
21 |Puruliva 903 2,619 1,978 2490 2,192 M7 1385 39.42 30.04 38.85 3373 275 11.44 26.87 9.40 22.89 237 1824
22 |South24Parganas 2,826 8,767 1,304 7443 9427 SEA 4500 105.11 2582 12348 149.28 13.82 24 .50 45.84 54.18 63.71 18.74 52.74
23 |UttarDinajpur 2,537 5417 3,897 3,110 6,526 37 38.05 §1.45 58.65 46.84 103.01 0.86 21.38 40.86 32.04 37.00 1.44 33.83

GrandT otal 58,277 1,32,356] 69504 128,619 166,687 12,692 892.60 2,071.12 1,181.25 2,150.32 2,676.65 303.41 780.07 1,284 .39 931.36 1,606.51 430.84 §29.36

*Inclusive of funds released against approved Central Assistance during preceding years

Note- 57 cr. has been released under CLSS recently for disbursement in the State which is not shown in FY 2022-23
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Annexure-1l referred to in reply to RS USQ No.1350 due for 19-12-2022

State/UT wise and year wise details of Central Assistance Sanctioned and released since 2017 under PMAY-U

Haii oFthe 201718 2018-189 2019-20 2020-21 202122 2022-23
Sr.No. State/UT Central Assistance (% in Crores) Central Assistance (% in Crores) Central Assistance (Fin Crores) Central Assistance (Zin Crores) Central Assistance (¥in Crores) Central Assistance (Zin Crores)
Sanctioned Released Sanctioned Released Sanctioned Released Sanctioned Released Sanctioned Released Sanctioned Released
1 Andhra Pradesh 3,614.99 2,160.67 196061 3,465.36] 7.625.20) 918.78, 7,704.34] 2,419.06] 5,747.05] 2,463.06] 1,664 .46 4,053.59)
2 Eihar T76.09 437.35] 1,490.31 504.53 752.30] 528.23 GE1.97 572.14) 213.17] 91.75) 50.31 11.24
3 Chhattisgarh 1,014.26 204 .67 1,035.36 419.12 207.36 724 .64 948.23 690185 908.37] 389.07 962.13 489.00]
4 Goa 2.24] 2.17] §.99) 9.35] 9.62) 9.62] 37.00] 37.00) 7.93 7.93] 5.40) 2.03
5 Gujarat 1.719.66 1,096.22) 3918.69 348652 3457 45 2254 .24 2958 74 3241 .67 4 22681 4 071.59 3 86686 0769
4] Haryana 82340 180.36 1,152.04 368.75 188.38 247.72 29017, 29017, 176.68] 173.11 12582 17.01
7 Himachal Pradesh 39.86) 17.10] 5.37] 25.29) 23.04) 29.96 42 80) 32.81 47.81 46.98 22.97] 1.30)
g Jharkhand 846.77) 670.11 227.52 41945 91846 331.12 257.90 935822 973.06] 258.24 23.00] 5.45)
9 Karnataka 3,362.01 1,6681.75) 2,676.87 728.79 1,264 .34 702.58 948.97 1,142.07 1,024 26) 531.93 264 .36 510.82]
10 Kerala 62042 263.86 492 57 660.83 182.29 265.94 303.92 173.63 548,29 378.83 269.68 33.93
11 Madhya Pradesh 2 864 05 2 36287 3473.05 2722 59 1.721.92 1.044.94 127275 2415 .87 3.193.186) 200252 1,182,591 1,2459.03
12 Maharashtra 1,300.38 782.62 5,052.99 2,862.51 4,226.83 240548 4,238.37 3,943.73] 9,548 .46 3,350.35] 2,957.74 417,30
13 Odisha 464.52 18744 737.38 411.78 180.08 320.97) 331.685 386.97 1.119.76) 333.51 28.31 190.31
14 Punjab 32.72) 93.85] 199.22 181.61 60777 188.08 296.13 207.35 238.67] 25541 488 45 148.11
18 Rajasthan 393.46 183.28 942,65 398.11 986.93 600.89 807 .42 789.30 78a.91 1,013.43 1,524.17] 104306
16 TarmnilMNaduy 1,745.27 1,194.40] 212795 1408.75 1.770.60 194230 1.568.74 1,627 .37 147693 1.576.96 59518 190.54)
17 Telangana 1,569.96 773.60 341.98 341.98 384 .76 384.76 1,007.01 77717 378.24] 20317 186.75 22.27
18 Uttar Pradesh 3,624.12] 1,601.14] 981240 4,626.17] 5,017.87] 4,046.35 3,781.60, 4,914 .92 2,222 78 3,913.05] 1,5687.16] 1,515.74
19 Uttarakhand 131.62] 131.38 134.49 79.85) 138.38 79.95 13041 160.84 251.00] 90.20) 187.92 61.87
20 West Bengal 892.60 780.07 207112 1,294.39 1,161.25 931.36 2,150.32) 1,606.91 2,676.65 430.64 303.41 886.96]
Sub-total(States): - 26,036 15,015 40,462 24 418 30,365 17,958 29,339 26,264 32,765 21,672 16,129 10,821
21 ArunachalPradesh 96.36) 20.60] 2.36] 11.07] 13.87] 21.31 0.62) 8.57] 38.69 2771 0.19) 0.02
22 Assam 626.45 324.27 45.03] 15.09) 783.592 494 46 309.31 12587 9243 .44] 182.45] 7.60) 151.904
23 Ianipur 233.38 136.38 218.04 12.19) .10} 65.09 17257 99,94 90,35 0.14] 0.31 95.34
24 Meghalaya 11.05] 472 21.94 0.99) 36.97] 0.64] 1.20) 1.30) 0.29 16.97] 0.10] 451
25 Wiz aram 279.73 60.35] 5.74] 34.07) 7.69 7.69] 14941 71.92 15.45 15.43) 5.10) 0.14]
26 Magaland 0.10] 9.75) 171.04 65.32) 92,35 14.48) 60.16] 106.43 0.07 34.19) 0.01 E
27 Sikkim 7T 1.30 0.18] 1.80) 0.36) 0.38] 1.57] 1.57] 1.41 141 0.53] 0.31
28 Tripura 321.64 160.57 9465 151.00) 73.22) 166.45 168.57 233.95 157.60] 6:3.43) 104 .74 0.44]
Sub-total(N.E.States):- 1,637 718| 559 292 1,008 77 8639 649 847 342] 119 258
29 AENIsland(UT) 0.35] 0.23] 0.03] 0.05] 1 0.17] 5.39) 0.46) 0.03 1.06) 0.03] 0.03
30 ChandigarhiUT) 1.17) 1.17 3.42] 3.42) .24 .24/ 9.10) 910} 3.49 3.49) 3.43) 0.2
a1 UTofDNH&EDD 36.84) 27 .89 3464 27.85) 32.53) 35.90 45.57] 45 .57 27.87 27.87) 32.77] 10.44]
32 Delhi(uT) 96.93) 26.95] 23017 23017 144 27 144 .27 145.08 145.08 45.99 4593 70.95) 9.32
33 JEKIUT) 52.89 51.00] 22524 34.29) 162.43 99.78 25.30) 131.54 200.09) 44.34 365 1.64)
34 Ladakh(UT) 9.37] 7.60) 1.90 1.79) 4.09) = 043 0.43) 4.4 0.02) 0.02
35 Lakshadweep(lT) . B . 1 . . . i
36 Puducherry(UT) 44 50 42 T3 5600, 15.45] 33.17] 51.08, A6.75] 37.11 28.07 17.61 3.32) 1.11
Sub-total(UT):- 228 188 551 313] 385 339 278 369 305 145 119 19
GrandTotal:- 27,801 15,921 41,572 25,020 31,758 19,068 30,430' 27,282 33,918 22,159 16,367 11,096
20U

-inclusive of funds released against approved Central assistance during preceding years.

